

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 0002X-2024 Version: 1

Type: Ceremonial Resolution Status: Passed
File created: 1/4/2024 In control: Hardin
On agenda: 1/8/2024 Final action: 1/10/2024

Title: To Celebrate Reverend Jack Marbury and Congratulate him on his Retirement from Goodwill Baptist

Church

Sponsors: Shannon G. Hardin, Nicholas Bankston, Lourdes Barroso De Padilla, Nancy Day-Achauer, Rob

Dorans, Shayla Favor, Melissa Green, Emmanuel V. Remy, Christopher Wyche

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/10/2024	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
1/9/2024	1	ACTING MAYOR	Signed	
1/8/2024	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
1/8/2024	1	Columbus City Council	Adopted	Pass

To Celebrate Reverend Jack Marbury and Congratulate him on his Retirement from Goodwill Baptist Church

WHEREAS, Reverend Jack Marbury was born in Cardale, Pennsylvania and came to Columbus to study at Franklin University; and

WHEREAS, Rev. Marbury has always been called to serve other, first through the U.S. Navy's Special Medical Services Force and then through the Ministry; and

WHEREAS, Rev. Marbury accepted the call to service in 1996 before becoming ordained in 1997; and

WHEREAS, in December 1998, Rev. Marbury agreed to shepherd the Goodwill Baptist Church in Columbus, where he was officially installed as pastor in February 1999; and

WHEREAS, Rev. Marbury's pastorate has been rooted in the community, and he has actively enriched and participated in several civic organizations and established himself as a reliable and trusted leader for Columbus' faith community; and

WHEREAS, Rev. Marbury recently announced his retirement from the pastorate, which he will spend with his family and loved ones, including his wife, Loretta, three children, and 5 grandchildren,; and

WHEREAS, the City of Columbus thanks Reverend Marbury for his service to Goodwill Baptist Church and the Columbus community through his steadfast leadership; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS: That this Council celebrates Reverend Jack Marbury and congratulates him on his retirement from Goodwill Baptist Church.

File #: 0002X-2024, Version: 1